IT IS HERBY STIPULATED AND AGREED, by Plaintiffs and Defendants, by and 

through their undersigned counsel of record, that regardless of the total value of damages argued 

for or awarded to the Plaintiffs, the general damages in this action will not exceed the amount of 

seventy-five thousand dollars and zero cents ($75,000) per Plaintiff, excluding attorney fees, 

statutory costs, pre-judgment and post-judgment interest, if any.  

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED, that Plaintiffs, through their counsel 

of record, retain the right to argue for an award of damages to the trier of fact, whether by jury, 

judge, arbitrator or mediator, in an amount that exceeds the amount of seventy-five thousand 

dollars and zero cents ($75,000) per Plaintiff, despite the above-referenced cap of seventy-five 

thousand dollars and zero cents ($75,000) per Plaintiff. 

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED, that the content and subject matter 

of this Stipulation will not be disclosed to the trier of fact, whether by jury, arbitrator or 

mediator. 

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED, that discovery will not re-open,